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SAVE THE DATE
April 6, 5 p.m. 
BBNC Board of Director  
application deadline

BBNCEF Higher Ed scholarship 
application deadline

April 1 
Easter

April 8 
Orthodox Easter

May 13 
Mother’s Day

May 15, 12 p.m. 
Deadline for address or 
banking changes for June 
dividend (see pg. 5 for a 
notice about direct deposit)

May 28 
Memorial Day  
BBNC office closed

June 1 
BBNC dividend distribution
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Spring is always an exciting 
time in Bristol Bay with 

lighter days and our summer 
fishing season on the horizon. 
It is a time of renewal and of 
promise for what lies ahead.

The same can be said of this time 
of year at BBNC. We are busy as 
ever, here and in our communities, 
looking to the future with optimism 
and energy. Our board of directors 
recently reviewed the current 5-year 
strategic plan adopted in 2016; several 
small but important changes were 
made to more accurately reflect 
BBNC’s in-region investment and 
shareholder hire goals. We want to 
ensure that we remain flexible in our 
growth strategy as the seasons and 
needs of our communities change.

On the topic of the board of directors: 
the April 6th deadline to apply for the 
four open seats is fast approaching. 
You can learn more about how to 
apply on page 6 of this newsletter. I 
encourage qualified shareholders 
from all corners of Bristol Bay and 
beyond to consider it; serving on 
the board allows you to play a key 
role BBNC’s growth and make a 
meaningful impact in the lives of 
our shareholders. Our board should 
reflect the diversity, values, and 
vibrancy of our region, so if you’d like 

to be considered for the board slate, I 
hope you will apply.

With our fiscal year coming to a close 
on March 31, we are moving headlong 
into FY19, but not before we share 
our FY18 financial performance with 
you. Revenues of about $1.7 billion 
are on track to exceed both budget 
and last year. Similarly, net income 
is expected to exceed both budget 
and prior year. FY18 results remain 
negatively impacted by weakness 
in our Industrial Services business 
line and specifically from one of our 
operations on the North Slope whose 
primary work areas are to support 
exploration activities. Most Alaskans 
are all too familiar with the steep 
decline in exploration activity there.

It is very rare for all of our business 
lines to perform in unison, positively 
or negatively. Our strategy of prudent 
diversification helps to ensure that 
when one of our business areas is 
weak, the others are still contributing 
to strong profits and cash flow. Strong 
cash flow is what allows BBNC to 
pay dividends and to provide our 
shareholder programs. FY18’s annual 
dividend per share of $37.40 was a 
7.5% increase over FY17 and marks the 
20th consecutive annual increase in 
the dividend.  

Our continued focus on our 
shareholders and in-region 
investments can be seen in the feature 
story of this newsletter. BBNC’s 
commitment to our region is about 
much more than just acquisitions and 
financial investments, as important 
as those remain—it’s about investing 
in our people and the strong future we 
will work alongside you to build here 
at home. It reminds me of spring that 
way, how the investments we make 
now plant seeds that will grow, thrive, 
and strengthen Bristol Bay for seasons 
and generations to come. 
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Eubank Named 
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2018 Board Application 
Deadline: April 6

BBNC President and CEO,  
Jason Metrokin
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Letter from  
the President

WELCOME
We would like to welcome our newest  
shareholders to  the BBNC family: 

Joshua L. Active

Elise E. Adams

Griffin D. Adams

Gavin N. Anderson

Thresa C. Askoak

Hudson B. Ayojiak

Jase M. Ayojiak

Thaddeus M. Bates

Lake St. Clair Bennett

Braelynn B. Black

Kaylee F. Brockman

Thomas J. 
Christopherson

Larry Demit II

Casondra P. Demit

Joseph D. Demit

Jessi L. Demit

Joshua H. Dey

Jaime L. Dupree

Sierra C.  
George-Wassily

Krista L.  
George-Wassily

Presley T. 
George-Wassily

Walinda J. 
Giacometti

Kirsten A. Greenley

Mason W. Gust

Julienne M. Gust

Marissa M. Gust

Wassillie T.  
Gust, Jr. III

Anthony T. Gust

Triston J. Hansen

Cayla A. Irmen

Camden A. Jurkowski

Janette V. Kalmakoff

Darren A. Kalmakoff

Eugene H. Kalmakoff

Valerie A. Kalmakoff

Briley R. Kimble

Jude D. Knell

Elliot G. Knell

Todd R. Knell

Margrette J. Kosbruk

Chelsea J. Krus

Devin J. Krus

Nicole A. Krus

Jolene S. Lechner

Camryn T. LeClair

Robert C. Leonard, Jr.

Christian Q. Lind

Christopher J. Marsh

Mary E. Marsh

Ryan J. Marsh

Tamera M. Martin

Christina M. 
McDonogh

Katirina R. Mowrer

Caiden A. Nanalook

Conrad J. Nicholai

Wyatt C. Nicholai

Rhiana A. Nicholai

Halle M. Pokupec

Jessica I. Proctor

Rachel N. Richardson

Alexander J. Rumfelt

Tabitha M. Shavings

Tiafau E. Solofa

Orion P. Stewart

Logan J. Stewart

Isabel F. Stewart

Sasha T. Sutton

James T. Weedman
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Local Business Offers Students 
Early Opportunities

IN MEMORY
The BBNC Board and 
staff extend our sincere 
condolences to  the family 
and friends of those 
who have passed on.

Jack Degoma Abalama,  
75, Egegik, AK

Pete M. Abraham,  
75, Togiak, AK 

William Lee Barber,  
84, Anchorage, AK

Louise Kathrine Barth,  
80, Anchorage, AK 

Deborah K. Camp,  
50, Kent, WA

Macarlo M. Christensen, Sr.,  
75, Port Heiden, AK 

Kevin Edward Deigh,  
48, Egegik, AK 

Laurence Jay Drew,  
56, Naknek, AK

John A. Giacometti,  
84, Bremerton, WA

Carl Hilmar Gronn, Sr.,  
80, Kodiak, AK

Tevin A. Hurley,  
18, Anchorage, AK 

Anecia Ilutsik,  
77, Dillingham, AK

Elaina L. Jacko,  
19, Bowling Green, KY

Agnes D. Johnson,  
90, Anchorage, AK 

Maryann Johnson,  
77, Dillingham, AK

Emma V. Kosbruk,  
71, Glenpool, OK

Rebecca Ann Kragero,  
50, Anchorage, AK

Thomas L. McCall,  
57, Gig Harbor, WA

James E. Meyer,  
63, Kingston, WA

Matthew C. Pedersen,  
39, Ilwaco, WA

Brian K. Peterson,  
57, Waterville, MN

Jimmy W. Petla,  
59, Koliganek, AK

Wassilissia J. Rohaley,  
86, Anchorage, AK

Sharon Rosalie Rust,  
76, Rosemount, MN

David Victoroff,  
86, Kenai, AK 

Kendra Kapotak ringing up customers at Bristol Express

Barista Kristen Olsen preparing espresso

BBNC DIVIDEND  
BANKING AND 
WITHHOLDING 
INFORMATION
Revisions to banking deposit policies could 
affect the direct deposit of your BBNC 
and village corporation dividends and 
those of minor children whom you are 
custodian for. Please check with your bank 
as not every bank has the same policies. 
Here are some things to be aware of:

• Entire account numbers are needed 
for deposit to checking accounts. 
Check with your bank for your full 
account number; Credit Unions 
tend to have 13 digits, while other 
banks may have 8-10 digits.

• The savings/member number is needed 
for the deposit into a savings account. 

• Entire routing numbers are required 
for deposit into a checking or 
savings account. Valid bank routing 
numbers must be 9 digits and begin 
with the number 0, 1, 2, or 3.

• Some banks require the minor’s 
name on the account. The custodian 
would need to provide supporting 
documentation of the minor. If a 
minor child’s name is not on the 
account the deposit will be rejected.

• Some banks require the custodian 
and minor to have the same last name 
in order for deposits to go through

If you have minor child(ren)’s dividends set 
up with direct deposit, be sure to update 
BBNC with any changes to ensure BBNC or 
village corporation dividends are deposited. 
Incorrect account information or instructions 
may cause your bank to reject direct deposit 
transmissions made on your behalf, which 
will delay your dividend reaching you.

ORDERS TO  
WITHHOLD PAYMENTS
BBNC is required to comply with any 
withholding orders by State of Alaska Child 
Support Services Division or the Internal 
Revenue Service. Once an order is received, 
BBNC will withhold a percentage or all 
of a shareholder’s dividend based on the 
requirements of the order. The order will 
remain in effect until a notice of termination 
of withholding is received from CSSD or IRS.

More than just a 
convenience store 

and gas station, the Bristol 
Express serves a vital role 
in Dillingham’s close-knit 
community. Purchased 
by BBNC as part of a more 
extensive acquisition in 
2015, the store provides 
shareholders with job 
opportunities. It’s a place 
where students find their first 
jobs, learn valuable skills, 
and adults like Manager 
Charlene Lopez, along with 
a few others, help develop 
and prepare the next 
generation for the workplace.

As a manager, Lopez enjoys watching 
these kids grow into adults. “One of 
the biggest reasons I came [to the 
Bristol Express] thirteen years ago 
was because I thought it was a great 
opportunity to work with the youth 
in our community. We currently 
have ten kids between the ages of 
fourteen and eighteen working for 
us right now, and of those ten - three 
of them are fourteen years old. This 
is the first job they’ve ever had, 
and all three of them have grown 
and gained so much already in the 
short time they have been here.”

“I like working at the Bristol Express 
because I love seeing everyone in our 
community come and get coffee,” 
says barista Kristen Olsen, a senior 
at Dillingham High School. For the 
last two years, she has worked as 

much as she can in preparation 
for college; she plans to attend this 
fall. “I also enjoy the hands-on 
jobs. For example, only in Alaska 
would you see a sixteen-year-old 
girl getting trained for the first 
time on how to fill propane, and I 
honestly think that is amazing!”

High School junior and basketball 
player Kendra Kapotak enjoys the 
management and her coworkers. 
Another Bristol Express “veteran” 
with two years under her belt, 
Kapotak appreciates the flexibility 
of a work schedule that allows her to 
play sports after school. “It’s a great 
team that we have at the Bristol 
Express, and knowing that I won’t 
have to catch up after basketball 
is one less thing I have to stress 
about. I hope to continue working 
[here] until I leave for college.”

Preston Woods, a freshman, is a 
part-time barista and is in charge 
of placing orders and restocking 
merchandise, among other duties. 
Last summer, he took part in a 
Kaladi Brothers training session 
held at the store after the purchase 
of a new espresso machine; the 
response from customers has been 
very positive. “I like working here 
because there is always something 
to do at work,” said Woods.

Lopez couldn’t agree more. “The 
adults supervise, train, and 
provide support, but it’s the kids 
who really run the show. And 
they do a fantastic job. Over the 
years I have watched many of 
them grow from starting their first 
job to coming back from college 
over the summer. It feels good to 
have grown with so many and to 
have the support of BBNC and the 
community as we help prepare 
these teens for adulthood.”

“One of the biggest 

reasons I came  

[to the Bristol Express] 

thirteen years ago  

was because I thought it 

was a great opportunity  

to work with the youth  

in our community.”
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2018 BOARD APPLICATION DEADLINE: APRIL 6
Are you a qualified shareholder who wants to serve your 
corporation as a member of the BBNC Board of Directors? 
Four director seats on the 12-member board will be filled 
for a three-year term by election at the October 6, 2018 
Annual Meeting of Shareholders. 

To apply, you must submit:

• A letter of interest
• Three letters of reference  

(two professional, one personal, no relatives)
• Resume
• Candidate questionnaire  

(found online at www.bbnc.net)

Completed questionnaires must be submitted to:

Bristol Bay Native Corporation 
Nominating Committee 
111 W 16th Avenue, Suite 400 
Anchorage, AK 99501

Selected applicants are interviewed by the Nominating 
Committee, which then makes its recommendation for the 
board slate of candidates to the full BBNC Board.

Completed applications must be received by 5:00 p.m. 
Alaska time on Friday, April 6, 2018, to be considered.

Please call BBNC at (907) 278-3602 or (800) 426-3602 for 
questions or more information.

NEW SHAREHOLDER  
SERVICES CENTER
BBNC recently held a Shareholder Open House at 
its new Shareholder Services Center in Anchorage. 
The center provides meeting room space, free WiFi, 
computer, printer and phone access, and a great 
place to meet with staff to complete your Stock Will, 
scholarship application, to build your resume, and 
more. We encourage shareholders to stop by and for 
a cup of coffee and to see what services are available 
when you’re in the neighborhood!

INTERESTED IN  
ATTENDING A WORKFORCE 
READINESS CLASS?
Do you want to add to your job search success? Are 
you a BBNC shareholder, spouse or descendant of 
a BBNC shareholder? Please consider attending a 
free training session on a workforce readiness topic 
during the month of March at BBNC. Watch for class 
dates, topics and presenters on BBNC Shareholder 
Development’s Facebook page!

SHAREHOLDER NEWS
BBNC 2017 TAX INFORMATION
BBNC dividends are taxable. Shareholders were mailed 
their IRS 1099 forms for the 2017 tax year at the end of 
January. Some shareholders received a second 1099 form 
if they received 7(j) payments and shareholder door prize 
winnings. The 1099 forms reflect payments including:

• Quarterly dividends  
(reported in boxes 1a and 1b on Form 1099-DIV)

• 7(j) resource payments  
(reported in box 3 on Form 1099-MISC)

• Shareholder door prize winnings  
(reported in box 3 on Form 1099-MISC)

Dividends: BBNC paid a total of $8.70 per share ($870 
for 100 BBNC shares) for your March 2017 dividend and 
$9.35 per share ($935 for 100 BBNC shares) for your June, 
September, and December dividends. Shareholders 
owning 100 shares received a total of $3,675 (one dividend 
of $870 and three dividends of $935) in BBNC dividends for 
2017. These are reported on Form 1099-DIV in box 1a (Total 
ordinary dividends) and box 1b (Qualified dividends). 
Qualified dividends are eligible for reduced capital gains 
tax rates.

Quarterly Elder Settlement Trust Distributions: 
BBNC paid a total of $125 per quarter to original 
BBNC shareholders age 65 and over. All original BBNC 
shareholders age 65 and over received a total of $500 in 
2017. Elder settlement trust distributions received in 2017 
are not taxable and have not been reported on a 1099.

ANCSA 7(j) Payments: At-large shareholders received 
$12.43 per share ($1,243.00 for 100 shares) 7(j) resource 
payment in 2017. If you are an at-large shareholder, your 
7(j) payment is reported on Form 1099-MISC in box 3 
(Other income). The 7(j) payment derives from resource 
sharing among the 12 regional corporations as required 
by the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act (ANCSA). 
The 7(j) payment appears on a different form because 
resource revenue payments are not dividends and are 
not considered investment income. Village corporation 
shareholders do not receive a 7(j) dividend as ANCSA 
requires that resource revenue be paid directly to the 
village corporations.

BBNC cannot provide tax advice and shareholders are 
encouraged to consult with a tax advisor regarding 
individual circumstances and applicable federal and 
state tax requirements. Please remember that it is your 
responsibility to accurately report your BBNC income on 
your tax returns.

QUARTERLY STOCK WILL DRAWING WINNERS
Each quarter, all shareholders who have a stock 
will on file that has been updated within the last 
five years with BBNC are entered into a prize 
drawing. Submit your completed stock will before 
May 15 to be entered into the next drawing.

$250.00  Corey A. Olympic
$250.00  Jack Edward Mallock, Jr.
$100.00  Erlina G. Miller
$100.00  Dmitri A. Christensen
$100.00  Virginia K. Luckhurst
$100.00  Pamela L. Suta
$100.00  Grace M. Blue

BBNC shareholders at the Shareholder Open House 
held in February



Bob Eubank

SCHOFFMANN RETIRES,  
EUBANK NAMED PRESIDENT  
AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
Kakivik Asset Management and CCI Industrial Services 
recently said goodbye to President and Chief Executive 
Officer Ben Schoffmann.

Ben retired from the oil and gas industry after more than 
30 years to pursue his passion for ministry in Eagle River. 
BBI is appreciative of Ben’s dedication, leadership, and 
service over the last seven years. He leaves both companies 
well positioned after successfully negotiating a five-year 
contract with BP Alaska for comprehensive inspection and 
mitigation services on the North Slope.

The significance of this contract cannot be overstated. With 
this award, Kakivik has significantly expanded its footprint 
for inspection services, and CCI has secured its legacy 
Corrosion Under Insulation scope, which the company has 
held since 2013. We wish Ben the best as he embarks on his 
new path of spiritual service.

In his place, BBI has appointed Bob Eubank, P.E., PMP 
to lead both companies. Bob is a 26-year veteran of the 
global upstream oil and gas, refining, and petrochemicals 
industries, having held senior management positions at BP 
and Honeywell. Before joining the company, he was an area 

construction manager for BP’s Khazzan Oman Project - a 
new, multimillion-dollar greenfield mega-project in the 
Middle East.

Bob holds a bachelor’s in electrical engineering from 
Mississippi State University. He is also a certified 
Professional Engineer (P.E.) and a Project Management 
Professional (PMP).

“Bob’s extensive client and international connections 
coupled with his long record of success in leading global 
projects will be instrumental in sustaining and strategically 
growing both organizations in Alaska and overseas,” said 
Mark D. Nelson, BBI’s President and Chief Executive Officer.
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ENTRY-LEVEL TRAINEES WANTED FOR NEW PROJECT
Kakivik Asset Management recently won a major contract 
from BP for inspection and mitigation services on the North 
Slope. This project involves detecting and fixing corrosive 
pipelines and facilities in Prudhoe Bay.

From now until April 1, Kakivik is looking to hire nearly 
200 people for rotational work. While many of these roles 
require previous technical experience and certifications, 
a set number of positions are available to shareholders 
interested in becoming an entry-level trainee in non-
destructive testing (NDT).

 

You can find more detailed job descriptions at  
www.kakivik.com/employment_opportunities.

For further information about NDT, visit www.nde-ed.org. 
The University of Alaska Anchorage also offers a two-year 
associate degree in Welding and Nondestructive Testing. If 
this program interests you, head to their website at  
www.uaa.alaska.edu.

Kakivik and Bristol Bay Industrial encourages anyone 
interested in learning more about these positions to contact 
Kayla Robson, BBI Shareholder Development Coordinator, 
at (907) 770-9440, or by email at kayla.robson@bbindustrial.com.

SMS AWARDED 
CONTRACT FROM FBI
SpecPro Management Services, LLC 
(SMS) won a new contract to provide 
logistics support for the Federal 
Bureau of Investigation (FBI) Logistics 
Unit (LU) in November 2017. These 
services include mail receiving and 
shipping, distribution, small moving, 
and warehousing, and freight. The 
contract supports all FBI personnel 
in the National Capital Region, and 
56 field offices across the U.S. and 
its territories. Also, the LU provides 
program support for the FBI’s facility 
management, acquisition, construction, 
and renovations activities.

Within the first two months, SMS 
implemented a plan to raise the quality 
of service through process analysis 
and personnel empowerment. They 
resolved issues with shipping hazardous 
materials from the warehouse and 
retained 37 personnel from the previous 
contract to ensure continuity of the 
mission. SMS changed the culture by 
emphasizing a culture of accountability, 
and quality first. Employees were 
provided new uniforms and personal 
protective equipment to demonstrate a 
cohesive unit.

SMS established a new vehicle fleet 
equipped with a state of the art EZ 
Track rail systems and Navman Teletrac 
GPS and E-log system. The rail system 
allows us to secure any load regardless 
of size. The GPS system will enable us 
to manage our drivers and comply with 
new DOT electronic logging regulations 
for commercial vehicles while providing 
logistics support for more than 35,000 
FBI personnel located on more than 
12 campuses across four states. SMS 
travels more than 300 miles daily to 
deliver over 7,000 mail pieces, goods, 
and materials.

SSI RECEIVES RECOGNITION  
FOR HUMAN PERFORMANCE 
SUPPORT SERVICES
STS Systems Integration (SSI) was recognized as the top Small Business 
performer in support of the Air Force Research Laboratory (AFRL) for 
Human Performance Support Services. SSI provides professional services 
for the 711 Human Performance Wing (HPW) under a Multi-Award IDIQ 
contract. They competed with nine other prime contract companies, 
winning 60% of the work. SSI’s professional services will include clinical, 
management, operations, laboratory, studies, analysis, evaluations, 
engineering, and technical support.

SPECPRO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
SUPPORTS THE AIR FORCE UTILITIES 
PRIVATIZATION PROGRAM
SpecPro Professional Services (SPS) 
has a 5-year IDIQ contract providing 
portfolio management support to 
the Air Force Utilities Privatization 
(UP) Program. UP affords the Air 
Force an opportunity to transfer 
the operation, maintenance, 
and ownership of their utility 
infrastructure to a third party. 
By shifting responsibility to an 
industry expert like SPS, the Air 
Force can rest assured knowing 
their utility systems are reliable, and 
it allows them to focus on their core 
mission: “Fly, Fight, and Win.”

In support of the UP program, SPS 
facilitated the 2017 Tri-Service 
Utilities Privatization Post-Award 
Workshop. This annual three-
day event provides the Office 
of the Secretary of Defense, 
Army, Navy, and Air Force an 
opportunity to come together 
with the contracting agents and 
other UP stakeholders. They’ll 
collaborate and share lessons 
learned to improve their processes. 
This includes the improvement 
of the utility transition process, 
asset conveyance, capital upgrade 
planning, and execution.

SPS coordinated the entire 
workshop’s logistics, from 
contracting the venue, organizing 
attendance, creating an agenda 
and session content, developing a 
website, and facilitating the event.

Another initiative undertaken by 
the Air Force UP is the Process 
Improvement Initiative. In January 
2017, the UP acquisition branch and 
the portfolio management branch 
were consolidated to provide 
cradle-to-grave responsibility for 
the UP program under a single 
Senior Executive Service leader. SPS 
conducted a series of workshops 
and small group discussions to 
develop process maps for each 
phase of the program, including 
acquisition, post-award, real 
property, POM, budget execution, 
and portfolio management.

Through this initiative, the Air 
Force can clearly communicate 
roles, responsibilities, milestones, 
deliverables, and durations to 
maximize available resources and 
ensure consistent management 
of UP contracts for Air Force 
installations across the country.

SUBSIDIARY NEWS
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BBNCEF BOARD
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Marie Paul
President

Patrick Patterson III
Vice President &  
Treasurer 

Andria Agli
Secretary

Daniel Cheyette
Director

Katrina Johnson
Director  

Jason Metrokin 
Director 

Annie Fritze 
Director
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Aleesha Towns-Bain
Executive Director

Angela Peacock
Program Manager

Ricardo Lopez 
Program Officer

Adrianne Niketa
Administrative Assistant 

Mary Sherbick
Program Assistant

Cama’i,

It’s springtime, and at BBNCEF that means two things-Career 
Fairs and our annual Higher Education and Vocational 
Education deadline!

Spring is about new growth, and our staff gets very excited to 
hear from students who are making plans for summer and 
next academic year. Applications are available online at 
www.bbncef.org and are due on April 6, 2018, before 5 p.m. 
Alaska time. (Hint: It’s always that first Friday in April.) We 

encourage students to start the process early and don’t wait until the last minute!

The essay requirement in our application often daunts students. Here are three tips 
to consider:

• Plan, plan, plan:  Avoid a cookie-cutter application essay by giving yourself 
plenty of time for researching, drafting and reviewing. An extra week or two 
will provide you with plenty of time to craft an outline, which helps your essay 
be concise and stay on point.

• Make it personal: Make sure that you communicate with the scholarship 
committee about what you want to do and why you’re excited about your 
academic path.

• Find an editor: Make sure you have enough time to run your essay by a good 
editor, which could be a parent, teacher or even a friend.

Follow these tips, and you’ll have an excellent essay by April 6.

We’re also around the corner from spring graduations. If you (or your loved one) 
is a soon-to-be Education Foundation alumnus, please reach out to us with your 
graduation plans, and send us photographs of the big event. We’ll make sure to list 
you in our upcoming publications.

You can always reach me at (907) 265-7875 or atowns-bain@bbnc.net. 

Best wishes for new growth in spring,

Aleesha Towns-Bain

BBNC Education 
Foundation 
111 West 16th Avenue 
Suite 400 
Anchorage, AK 99501

(907) 278-3602  
bbncef@bbnc.net 
www.bbnc.net/bbncef

SCHOLARSHIP  
AND INTERNSHIP 
FAIR SEASON
The time to start planning for 
your future is now. Several fairs 
are coming up–make plans to 
attend one and get the support you 
need to fill out scholarship and 
financial aid forms, get questions 
answered, and find inspiration 
to create a new journey. You’ll 
have the opportunity to meet 
with internship coordinators and 
start building your professional 
network. Check out our Facebook 
and Instagram pages daily for the 
most up-to-date scholarship and 
internship opportunities across the 
state and beyond. Not sure where to 
start? Give us a call (907) 278-3602.

GET SOCIAL WITH BBNCEF
If you need some encouragement and 
inspiration, we have two new campaigns 
that we recently launched:

Watch “Ask Angela” on our Facebook page! 
In this video series, Program Manager 
Angela Peacock provides advice and 
feedback to students who are currently in 
school or thinking about enrolling. 

We’re also Instagram! Every month, we 
host a “Student Takeover” to get a sense of 
the college experience (including recent 

alumni). Our students live some wonderful 
lives, and we are always impressed with 
the passion for their work and giving back 
to communities. 

  https://www.facebook.com/  
 BBNCeducationFoundation/

 
@bbncef

BBNCEF 
VOLUNTEER 
OPPORTUNITIES 
Are you interested in 
volunteering with the BBNC 
Education Foundation? We have 
various opportunities including 
assisting with fundraising and 
serving on the volunteer board. 
Please contact the BBNCEF for 
more information at  
(907) 278-3602, by emailing 
us at bbncef@bbnc.net, or 
by mailing to the  BBNC 
Education Foundation, 111 
West 16th Avenue, Suite 
400, Anchorage, AK 99501.

Quyana!

PLAN AHEAD FOR  
SUMMER CULTURE CAMPS!
Is your organization based in the Bristol Bay region? Are you planning culture 
camp activities for this summer? Now is the time to be thinking about 
submitting a proposal for the BBNCEF Cultural Heritage Grant Program.

The Cultural Heritage Grant program starts its rolling application deadline 
in 2018. Your proposal can be submitted throughout the year and reviewed 
by the BBNCEF Board on a quarterly basis. We encourage you to plan for 3-6 
months when you are working on a proposal and allow 6-8 weeks for review.

If you are a current grantee, you may need to submit your final report before we can 
consider new proposals. To learn more about these programs and the guidelines 
to apply, please check out the Cultural Heritage Grants section of our website. 
If you are new to the program, give us a call or send us an email. Contact the 
BBNCEF Program Officer, Ricardo Lopez, at (907) 265-7852 or rlopez@bbnc.net.

We’re happy to hear your ideas for activities that strengthen cultural heritage in  

our region!

Photo by Avery Lill, KDLG
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This Management 
Discussion and 

Analysis presents 
information regarding 
BBNC’s financial 
activities and is intended 
to be read along with 
the quarterly financial 
statements to provide 
insight into major factors 
influencing BBNC’s 
financial performance.

Third Quarter Fiscal Year 2018 
Management Discussion and Analysis

Before expenses or benefits for income tax and noncontrolling interest, BBNC 
earned $47.4 million for the first three quarters of FY2018, compared to earnings 
of $48.7 million during the same period last year. BBNC’s net earnings for the 
first three quarters of FY2018 totaled $35.4 million, an increase of $6.2 million 
compared to last year, and $11.4 million above the current year budget. The 
financial results reflect a large reduction in tax expense, primarily due to a $6.7 
million reduction in deferred tax liabilities as a result of the significant federal 
corporate income tax rate change from 35% to 21% in the Tax Cut and Jobs Act 
which was signed by President Trump on December 22, 2017.

BBNC generates earnings through 
investment in three distinct types  
of activities: 
 

• Subsidiary operating companies

• A portfolio of public and 
private passive investments

• Natural resource revenues

BBNC owns subsidiary 
operating companies in four 
distinct lines of business:

• Industrial services 

• Construction

• Government services

• Tourism

FINANCIALS

RESULTS OF MAJOR 
OPERATIONS
INDUSTRIAL SERVICES
The Industrial Services line of 
business consisting of the holding 
company Bristol Bay Industrial, and 
its subsidiary companies Peak Oilfield 
Service Company, Kakivik Asset 
Management, CCI Industrial Services, 
Alaska Directional, PetroCard, and 
Bristol Alliance Fuels generated 
combined LBIT (Losses before 
interest and taxes) of $4.8 million for 
the first three quarters of FY2018, an 
improvement of $0.5 million compared 
to last year. Revenues for the first three 
quarters of the year totaled $646.7 
million, 10.5% higher than last year. 

Peak’s year-to-date losses are in 
excess of prior year and budget due to 
the result of decreased activity in its 
primary market. Kakivik’s earnings 
totaled $3.4 million which is up from 
last year, and revenues of $28.7 million 
also increased 25.9% from prior year. 
CCI Industrial Services earnings for 
the first three quarters of the year 
totaled $2.8 million, down 53.4% from 
last year, and revenues of $28.7 million 
were also down 19% from last year. 
Alaska Directional losses for the first 
three quarters of the year totaled $1.2 
million. PetroCard’s earnings totaled 
$6.3 million which is down 6.6% from 
last year, while revenues of $515.5 
million increased 15.1% from prior 
year. Bristol Alliance Fuels generated 
a small loss of less than $0.1 million 
compared to $0.3 million in net income 
last year, while revenues of $6.0 million 
also decreased 6.9% from prior year.

FOLLOWING ARE THE 
RESULTS OF BBNC’S 
MAJOR OPERATIONS BY 
THE TYPE OF ACTIVITY:

CONSTRUCTION
The Construction line of business is 
comprised of three distinct company 
groups: the Bristol companies, the 
CCI companies (excluding CCI 
Industrial Services) and the SpecPro 
Environmental Services (SES) 
companies. Through the first three 
quarters of FY2018, the Construction 
business line generated combined EBIT 
of $15.9 million, a decrease from the 
$18.2 million earnings generated for the 
same period last year and slightly below 
the current year budget. Revenues of 
$352.6 million were generated for the 
same period, down from the $341.7 
million reported last year. The Bristol 
companies had an increase in EBIT 
from a $4.7 million profit in FY2017 to a 
$5.5 million profit in FY2018, and a 3.3% 
increase in revenues to $115.9 million. 
The CCI companies’ EBIT decreased 
slightly from $4.7 million in FY2017 to 
$4.6 million in FY2018 and revenues of 
$136.5 million remained the same over 
the prior year. The SES companies had 
a decrease in operating earnings from 
the prior year from $8.8 million to $5.8 
million and had an increase in revenues 
of 7.3% to $100.2 million.

GOVERNMENT SERVICES
The Government Services line of 
business is comprised of one managed 
group, the STS group. The business 
line generated EBIT of $22.5 million in 
the first three quarters of FY2018, an 
increase of $0.6 million compared to the 
same period last year and $3.3 million 
above the current year budget. Revenues 
of $203.6 million were reported for the 
first three quarters of FY2018 which was 
a decrease of $10.4 million from the same 
period last year. 

TOURISM
The Tourism line of business, consisting 
of the holding company Bristol Bay 
Alaska Tourism, and its subsidiary 
companies Mission Lodge and 
Katmailand, Inc. Lodges, generated 
revenues of $10.4 million, and net 
income of $1.0 million for the first 
three quarters of FY2018 compared to 
revenues of $9.8 million and net income 
of $2.2 million for the same period last 
year. Both Mission and Katmailand, Inc. 
Lodge operations are seasonal and all of 
the earnings are generated during the 
summer months, primarily in July  
and August. 
 
PORTFOLIO OF PUBLIC  
AND PRIVATE PASSIVE 
INVESTMENTS
BBNC’s portfolio of liquid public and 
private passive alternative investments, 
valued at $250.7 million, generated total 
returns of 11.03% for the liquid portfolio 
and 10.04% for the alternatives portfolio, 
or a $24.5 million gain through the first 
three quarters of FY2018. Fiscal year-to-
date portfolio earnings were above the 
current year budget by $11.2 million and 
were $9.3 million above the same period 
last year, reflective of continued trends 
in securities markets. BBNC’s investment 
policy provides for a diversified portfolio 
of investments with allocations to 
publicly traded equities and fixed 
income, alternatives and cash. Unlike 
equity and fixed income securities, 
alternative investments are often illiquid 
and non-publicly-traded. 

NATURAL RESOURCES
Natural resource revenues generated 
$3.8 million in earnings for the first 
three quarters of FY2018, an increase  
of $2.1 million from the same period  
last year.   
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LIABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities

Notes payable $  2,944  1,000 

Accounts payable 69,939 62,954 

Accrued liabilities 63,500 62,058 

Billings in excess of costs and earnings 26,502 21,014 

Unclaimed dividends 1,317 1,302 

Current maturities on long-term debt 6,817 14,160 

Current portion of capital lease  – –

Deferred tax liability–current portion – –

Income Tax Payable 18,089  10,871 

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 189,107 173,357        

BRISTOL BAY NATIVE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (UNAUDITED)

DEC 31,
FY2018

DEC 31,
FY2017

ASSETS           (in thousands)
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $  42,694  67,686 

Marketable securities 176,781 138,186 

Accounts receivable 161,235 166,675 

Inventories 6,307 5,014 

Costs and earnings in excess of billings 16,372 12,400 

Prepaid expenses and refundable taxes 4,011 10,593 

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 407,401 400,553  

Investment in unconsolidated affiliate 73,886 62,476 

Other assets 11,054 5,863 

Property, plant and equipment, at cost
Land 14,458 15,025 

Building 61,584 57,109 

Leasehold improvements 28,457 25,155 

Machinery and equipment 171,055 175,605 

275,553 272,894 

Less accumulated depreciation–fixed assets 122,738 112,107 

Net property plant and equipment 152,815  160,787 

Intangible assets, net 25,859 15,427 

Goodwill 41,719 38,770 

Deferred tax asset – –

TOTAL ASSETS $ 712,733   683,876 

Long-Term debt, less current maturities 87,656   97,893     

Deferred Tax Liability Long Term Portion 19,123 23,377 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 295,886  294,627 

Stockholders equity

Class A common stock, no par value, Authorized 1,000,000         
shares: issued and outstanding 488,500 shares

29,571  29,571    

Class A common stock, no par value, Authorized 300,000         
shares: issued and outstanding 51,600 shares 3,124  3,124    

Retained Earnings 383,724  356,537 

Total stockholders’ equity attributable to 
Bristol Bay Native Corporation 416,419  389,231 

Noncontrolling interest 429  18 

       Total stockholders equity 416,848  389,249 

Commitments and contingencies

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY $    712,733     683,876 

FY2018 FY2017 FY2018 FY2017

Revenues
Industrial services $ 215,329 189,406 646,656 578,850 

Construction 116,176 100,604 352,609 341,675 

Government services 61,238 73,313 203,570 213,965 

Tourism 631 324 10,435 9,778 

Investment earnings 9,009 5,329 24,450 15,108 

Natural resources 1,693 1,025 3,758 1,629 

Royalty income 743 588 2,791 2,235 

Other 738 738 738 738

404,819  370,589 1,244,269  1,163,240 

Costs and expenses
Cost of industrial services 218,406 186,127 651,484 573,592 

Cost of construction 110,639 96,270 336,689 323,463 

Cost of government services 53,152 66,837 181,072 192,111 

Cost of tourism 1,759 1,548 9,428 7,543 

Cost of investment management 113 105 375 304 

Corporate general and administrative expense 4,289 5,150 13,740 14,606 
Interest 564 405 1,959 1,357 

Other 769 585 2,140 1,521 

389,691   357,027 1,196,887  1,114,497 

– –

Earnings from operations 15,128 13,562 47,382 48,743 

Income tax (benefit) expense (1,043) 5,426 11,865 19,498 

Net earnings 16,171 8,136 35,517  29,245 

Less income attributable to noncontrolling interest (12) (28) (109) (49)

NET EARNINGS ATTRIBUTABLE TO 
BRISTOL BAY NATIVE CORPORATION $   16,159   8,108   35,408   29,196 

BRISTOL BAY NATIVE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS (UNAUDITED)

QUARTER ENDED 
DECEMBER 31

YEAR-TO-DATE ENDED 
DECEMBER 31

(in thousands) (in thousands)
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QUYANA DONORS AND CONTRIBUTORS 
(does not include anonymous donors)

Gold Level  
($4,000 + )
Chad & Noelle Tennyson

Platinum Level 
($3,000 - $3,999)
Scott & Clara Torrison

JADE LEVEL 
($1,000–$1,999)
Joseph L. Chythlook

Peter Andrew &  
Rose Fisher

Daniel & Rachel Cheyette

William Gornto

Jason & Shannon 
Metrokin

Nancy Seybert Schierhorn

Kristy West

Ryan & Lisa York

Richard & Laurel Baird 
(In Loving Memory of  
Nellie Lena Anderson)

KING SALMON LEVEL 
($600–$999)
Russell S. Nelson

Marie Paul

H. Robin Samuelsen, Jr.

Andria Agli

Romina Bentz

SILVER SALMON LEVEL 
($200–$599)
Melvin &  
Katherine Brown

Charles Fedullo and 
Shannon McCarthy

Julie Nettere

Russell & Debi  
McLean Nelson  
(In honor of  
Sheldon M. Nelson)

Duncan Morrison

Shannon & Everette 
Anderson

Dorothy M. Larson

Denise R. Coopchiak

Francisca J. Demoski

Justin & Carmell 
Engebretson

Greg R. French

Mishelle M. Johnson

Stephanie Y. Kotarski

Cindy Mittlestadt 
& Mark Huber

Sara Peterson

Casey Sifsof

Adam C. Tosh

Cameron Bain & 
Aleesha Towns-Bain

Eric & Carol Wren

RED SALMON LEVEL 
($50–$199)
Carlen R. Balluta

Grace Mulipola

Angela S. Peacock

Sam & Sonya Stewart

Celleste Tuday

Richard & Bonnie Lopez

Vincent Grassi

Dionecio Pelagio

Thank you to our donors and 
contributors for giving. 

You can donate to the Education 
Foundation online by going to  
www.bbncef.org and 
selecting DONATE.

You can make a single gift or 
sign up for recurring donations. 
An annual contribution of 
$500 is enough to help one 
of our vocational training 
students attend their program. 
A gift of $250 can help pay 
for a college credit hour. 
Even $50 can offset the cost 
of a book for the graduate 
student. Every little bit helps.
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